

Nos. 16-55727 & 16-55786

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Free Speech Coalition, Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, National Right to Work Committee, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, U.S. Justice Foundation, Family Research Council, Western Center for Journalism, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, The Leadership Institute, Public Advocate of the United States, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, 60 Plus, 60 Plus Association, America's Foundation for Law and Liberty, America's Liberty Committee, Citizen Outreach Foundation, Citizen Outreach, LLC, Law Enforcement Alliance of America, Liberty Guard, Coalition for a Strong America, The Jesse Helms Center, Americans for Constitutional Liberty, CatholicVote.org, Eberle Communications Group, Inc., ClearWord Communications Group, Davidson & Co., and JFT Consulting, Inc. in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Affirmance

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae USJF
MICHAEL BOOS
Washington, D.C. 20003
Attorney for Amici Curiae CU & CUF
*Attorney of Record
January 27, 2017

HERBERT W. TITUS*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S SCHEDULE B REQUIREMENT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS GOVERNING CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS	7
II. THE CALIFORNIA CHARITABLE SOLICITATION REGISTRATION ACT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT	12
A. <u>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</u> Governs This Case	12
B. As a Prior Restraint, the California Solicitation Law Is a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Freedom of the Press	14
C. As a Prior Restraint, the California Solicitation Regulations Unconstitutionally Intrude Upon AFPP’s and the California Household’s Freedoms of Speech and the Press.	19
III. AS APPLIED HERE, THE REQUIRED DISCLOSURE OF THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF DONORS TO AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLE OF ANONYMITY	23

IV. IT IS LIKELY A FEDERAL FELONY FOR THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL TO CONDITION CHARITABLE SOLICITATION REGISTRATION
UPON DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL DONOR INFORMATION 28

A. IRS Form 990 Schedule B Is a Protected Federal Form 28

B. Federal Law Prohibits the Disclosure of Schedule B Donor
Information Except as Lawfully Authorized by the IRS 30

C. The Federal Statutory Scheme Protects the Records the
Attorney General Demands 32

D. The Attorney General’s Demand Also Violates IRC
§ 7213(a)(4) 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	5, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12580, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 12584	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 12586	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 12598	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103	30, 31, 32, 34
26 U.S.C. § 6104	30, 31, 32, 33
26 U.S.C. § 7213	30, 33, 34
CASES	
<u>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</u> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<u>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</u> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<u>Chula Vista v. Norris</u> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14, 15
<u>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	16, 18, 25
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	20, 21, 22
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	24
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	17
<u>New York Times v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	16, 17
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7, 9
<u>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dept.</u> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	21, 22
<u>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	5, 7, 9
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	25
<u>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	7, 9
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	24, 25, 26, 27

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of
Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 12, 13, 14, 18, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 15
IRS, “Public Disclosure and Availability of Exempt Organizations Returns
and Applications: Contributors’ Identities Not Subject to Disclosure” . . 28
J. Milton, *Areopagitica* (Liberty Fund: 1999) 26
